

No. 08-205

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CITIZENS UNITED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
District Court for the District of Columbia*

**BRIEF OF THE FOUNDATION FOR FREE  
EXPRESSION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JAMES L. HIRSEN  
505 S. VILLA REAL DRIVE  
SUITE 208  
ANAHEIM HILLS, CA 92807  
hirsen@earthlink.net

DEBORAH J. DEWART  
*Counsel of Record*  
620 E. SABISTON DRIVE  
SWANSBORO, NC 28584-9674  
(910) 326-4554  
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 12, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

IN ORDER TO ENSURE THAT THE  
BIPARTISAN CAMPAIGN REFORM ACT  
("BCRA") IS LIMITED TO CONTENT THAT  
INCONTROVERTIBLY CONSTITUTES  
CAMPAIGN ADVERTISING, THE DISTRICT  
COURT'S DECISION MUST BE REVERSED. 2

I. THE "ELECTIONEERING  
COMMUNICATION" PROVISIONS OF BCRA  
THREATEN TO CHILL CORE POLITICAL  
SPEECH. .... 5

(A) THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF  
"ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION"  
SWEEPS TOO BROADLY IN ITS  
REFUSAL TO CONSIDER ALL RELEVANT  
CONTENT, TAKING IN MESSAGES THAT  
ARE FAR FROM PURE  
ELECTIONEERING, INCLUDING  
PROTECTED POLITICAL SPEECH. .... 8

(B) THE STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED,  
COULD CONSTITUTE A PRIOR  
RESTRAINT OF SPEECH THAT  
CRITICIZES GOVERNMENT--AT A TIME  
WHEN SUCH SPEECH IS THE MOST

VALUABLE TO CITIZENS ON THEIR WAY TO THE POLLS. . . . . 10

II. THE MOVIE IS NOT AN “ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION” UNDER *WRTL II’S* APPEAL-TO-VOTE TEST. . . . . 12

(A) *WRTL II’S* APPEAL-TO-VOTE TEST REQUIRES A CLEAR PLEA FOR ACTION TO VOTE FOR OR AGAINST A CANDIDATE, IN ORDER TO CONSTITUTE AN “ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION.” . . . . . 14

(B) THE MOVIE DOES NOT HAVE A “CLEAR PLEA” FOR ACTION. IT CAN REASONABLY BE INTERPRETED AS AN INFORMATIONAL DOCUMENTARY-- “SOMETHING OTHER THAN AN APPEAL TO VOTE FOR OR AGAINST A PARTICULAR CANDIDATE”--AND THEREFORE NOT REGULABLE AS AN “ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION.” . . . . . 15

(C) A BROADCAST FEATURE-LENGTH DOCUMENTARY MOVIE SOLD ON DVD, SHOWN IN THEATERS, AND ACCOMPANIED BY A BOOK IS NOT A “CAMPAIGN AD” SUBJECT TO REGULATION AS AN “ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION.” . . . . . 17

(i) THE MOVIE SHOULD ENJOY FREEDOM OF THE PRESS BECAUSE

IT EDUCATES AND INFORMS THE PUBLIC. . . . . 18

(ii) THE MOVIE IS “ISSUE ADVOCACY” BECAUSE IT EDUCATES VIEWERS ABOUT MANY PRESSING PUBLIC ISSUES. . . . . 20

(iii) THE MOVIE IS AN ARTISTIC ENDEAVOR ENTITLED TO FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION. . . . . 21

III. THE DISCLOSURE/DISCLAIMER REQUIREMENTS CANNOT BE CONSTITUTIONALLY APPLIED TO THE MOVIE. . . . . 22

(A) *McCONNELL* EXPRESSLY LEFT OPEN THE POSSIBILITY OF AS-APPLIED CHALLENGES TO THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED ON “ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS” WHEN IT UPHELD THE REQUIREMENTS AGAINST FACIAL CHALLENGE--“FOR THE ENTIRE RANGE OF ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS.” . . . . . 23

(B) THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS NOT PROHIBITED BY *WRTL II*’S APPEAL-TO-VOTE TEST. SUCH COMMUNICATIONS ARE PROTECTED “POLITICAL SPEECH”--NOT REGULABLE “CAMPAIGN SPEECH.” . . . . . 27

(i) THE MOVIE IS <u>NOT</u> “UNAMBIGUOUSLY RELATED TO THE CAMPAIGN OF A PARTICULAR FEDERAL CANDIDATE.” See <i>Buckley</i> <i>v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 80 (1976). . . . .	28
(ii) THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS FAIL STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE THEIR APPLICATION TO THE MOVIE IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO SERVE ANY OF THE PURPORTED GOVERNMENT INTERESTS. . . . .	29
(a) THE ELECTORATE DOES NOT NEED TO BE INFORMED OF FUNDING SOURCES FOR A DOCUMENTARY MOVIE FOR WHICH THEY HAVE PAID AN ADMISSION PRICE. . . . .	30
(b) DISCLOSURE OF FUNDING SOURCES FOR THIS INDEPENDENTLY PRODUCED MOVIE WOULD NOT SERVE THE GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST IN PREVENTING CORRUPTION. . . . .	32
(c) DISCLOSURE OF THE MOVIE’S FUNDING SOURCES DOES NOTHING TO DETER VIOLATIONS OF THE POLITICAL <i>CONTRIBUTION</i> LIMITS. . . . .	34
CONCLUSION . . . . .	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU of Nev. v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	22, 23, 31
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) . . . . .	6
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) . . . . .	5, 18, 27, 33, 34
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) . . . . .	6
<i>Board of Educ. Island Trees Union Free School Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) . . . .	21
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) . . . . .	22, 23, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Medical Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .	35
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008) . . . . .	22, 27
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) . . . . .	35
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) . . . . .	3, 27, 33

<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) . . . . .	2, 8, 18-20, 27
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974) . . . . .	21
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) . . . . .	21
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) . . . . .	6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) . . . . .	2, 22, 23, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) . . . . .	6
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) . . . . .	7
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) . . . . .	3
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948) . . . . .	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 434(e) . . . . .	8, 12
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E) . . . . .	11

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)(I) . . . . . 9

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(4) . . . . . 11

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2) . . . . . 5

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) . . . . . 33

FECA § 316(b)(2) . . . . . 26

**OTHER**

[www.citizensunited.org/about](http://www.citizensunited.org/about) (last accessed on  
January 5, 2009) . . . . . 3

[https://secure.donationreport.com/donation.html  
?key=ME6AVZNKIFP2](https://secure.donationreport.com/donation.html?key=ME6AVZNKIFP2) . . . . . 34
